NEWYORK | Bridge

OPPORTUNITY. Authority
ANDREW M. CUOMO JOSEPH RUGGIERO
Governor Executive Director

RICHARD A. GERENTINE
Chairman

BOARD MEETING AGENDA

September 17, 2015 - 3:00 P.M.

ADOPT THE REGULAR BOARD MEETING MINUTES OF AUGUST 18, 2015

BUSINESS ITEMS:

1. ADMINISTRATION:
None
2. ENGINEERING AND MAINTENANCE:
a. Capital Plan 2016-2020 Five Year Program
b. Jobs in Progress Monthly Report
3. FINANCIAL:
a. Investment Report
b. Bridge System Net Revenues -
c. Operating Budget
4. HUMAN RESOURCES:
None
5. INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY:
None
Headquarters | P.O. Box 1010, Highland, New York 12528 | P. (845) 691-7245 F. (845) 691-3560 | www.nysba.ny.gov
RIP VAN WINKLE BRIDGE KINGSTON-RHINECLIFF MID-HUDSON BRIDGE NEWBURGH-BEACON BEAR MOUNTAIN BRIDGE
P.0. Box 286 BRIDGE P. 0. Box 1010 BRIDGE P. O. Box 323
Catskill, NY 12414 P. O. Box 2992 Highland, N 12528 P. 0. Box 28 Ft. Montgomery, NY 10922
(518) 943-2360 Kingston, NY 12402 (845) 691-7221 Beacon, NY 12508 (845) 446-4721

(845) 336-8181

(845) 831-3700



6. BRIDGE OPERATIONS:

None

. REPORTS TO BOARD:

a. Executive Director’'s Monthly Activity Report
b. August 2015 Traffic and Revenue Analysis
c. August 2015 E-ZPass Sales Analysis

IV. PRESENTATION TO BOARD

V. OLD BUSINESS:

VL. NEW BUSINESS:

1. Report of Governance Committee

a. Management-Confidential Compensation Plan Update
b. Code of Ethics Update

2. Broadband Consulting Payments
3. Government Affairs Services

VI. ATTORNEY CLIENT PRIVILEGE:

VIl. ADJOURNMENT:

NEXT MEETING
October 15, 2015
Regular Meeting
3:00 P.M.

Headquarters | P.O. Box 1010, Highland, New York 12528 | P. (845) 691-7245 F. (845) 691-3560 |www.nysba.ny.gov

RIP VAN WINKLE BRIDGE KINGSTON-RHINECLIFF MID-HUDSON BRIDGE NEWBURGH-BEACON BEAR MOUNTAIN BRIDGE
P.O. Box 286 BRIDGE P. 0. Box 1010 BRIDGE P. O. Box 323

Catskill, NY 12414 P. O. Box 2992 Highland, NY 12528 P. 0. Box 28 Ft. Montgomery, NY 10922
{518) 943-2360 Kingston, NY 12402 (845) 691-7221 Beacon, NY 12508 (845) 446-4721

(845) 336-8181 (845) 831-3700



5134

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE
NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY

HELD AT HEADQUARTERS, HIGHLAND, N.Y. ON
August 18, 2015

Business agenda documents/reports are mailed to the Board Members and
General Counsel one week prior to the meeting. Board meetings are web cast
and are available on-line.

IN ATTENDANCE:

BOARD MEMBERS:

Gerentine, Richard A., Chairman
Dressel, Roderick O., Commissioner
Higgins, Roger P., Commissioner
Lashua, C. Vane, Commissioner

OFFICERS:

Ruggiero, Joseph, Secretary
Bushek, Brian, Treasurer
Whitbeck, Carl G., Counsel

ABSENT:
Ramaglia, Joseph, Vice Chairman

Chairman Gerentine called the meeting to order at 3:37 pm. Chairman Gerentine
called for a motion to adopt the minutes of the July 21, 2015 Regular meeting. On
motion of Commissioner Higgins, seconded by Commissioner Lashua, the minutes
of the July 21, 2015 Regular meeting were adopted unanimously.



5135

ENGINEERING:

1) BA-2015-00-012-PS - Toll System Maintenance Contractor Bid Award

Mr. Wright indicated to the Board that the Authority advertised in the NYS Contract
Reporter for the above referenced project with bids due on Monday, August 3 and
received nine (9) requests for the proposal package. Two firms, Computer Aid, Inc.,
and Mitchell Technical Services attended the optional pre-proposal meeting held at
the Newburgh-Beacon Bridge office on July gond, Only one firm, Traffic
Technologies, Inc. (TTI) provided a cost proposal. Mitchell Technical Services
declined to bid. TTI's all-inclusive price of $175.00 per hour covers programming,
maintenance, emergency response and project related assignments. From past
experience, we estimate approximately 192 hours of maintenance. Mr. Wright
recommended entering into a contract with TTl at a not-to-exceed cost of
$100,000.00. Chairman Gerentine called for a motion. On a motion of
Commissioner Higgins, seconded by Commissioner Lashua, the following resolution
was adopted unanimously:

NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY
BOARD RESOLUTION

Resolution No.: 015-086
Resolution Date: August 18, 2015

WHEREAS, proposals were solicited through the New York State Contract
Reporter for the contract entitled “Toll System Maintenance Contractor” as (BA2015-
00-012-PS) and nine (9) requests for the proposal package were received with one
(1) proposal received from Traffic Technologies, Inc. (TTI) on August 3, 2015; and

WHEREAS, the Authority has reviewed TTI's all-inclusive cost proposal of
$175.00 per hour; and

WHEREAS, TT! has a great familiarity with the Authority’s toll system as they
have maintained NYSBA's Plaza/Central Server for the past fifteen years and,

WHEREAS, the Authority estimates TTI will provide approximately 192 hours of
maintenance per year; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED that a contract be awarded to Traffic Technologies, Inc., of
New Windsor, NY to serve as the Authority’s Toll System Maintenance Contractor
for a period of three (3) years with an option for two additional years in an amount
not-to-exceed $100,000.00; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his designee, is
hereby authorized and directed to take the necessary measures to implement this
resolution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, this resolution has been duly adopted this 18th day of
August 2015.

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



5136

2) NBB Deck Replacement — Design Support Services Change Order

Mr. Wright reported to the Board that Ammann & Whitney, (A&W) the designer of
record for the deck replacement project, was also retained to perform design support
services during construction. These services include reviewing required submittals
from the Contractor, proposed design changes and answering questions
surrounding field issues. To date, Kiska has submitted 1,844 shop drawings, over
200 more than anticipated by the original Scope of Work. A&W has only spent an
average of 4 hours/shop drawing review, which is less than an industry standard of
approximately 6 hours. A&W also performed requested additional analysis when we
switched from installing panels in a four-stage operation to a two-stage operation.
They had to analyze reactions to the bridge as the north half of the deck was
removed entirely from Pier 7 to Pier 15 in order to expedite the schedule. A&W is
requesting an increase of $50,000 to their approved not-to-exceed budget for work
above the anticipated scope of work. This increase does not include any fee for the
redesign of the girder spans and will not increase any more as the project is nearing
substantial completion. Mr. Wright and the Executive staff met with A&W and M&M
in an attempt to reduce A&W'’s participation throughout the balance of the project
and have brought the anticipated additional work down but it is still above their
budget. The additional $50,000.00 to complete the assignment represents a 4.1%
increase in their current approved budget of $1,222,618.00. Mr. Wright
recommended accepting the request for an additional fee. Chairman Gerentine
called for a motion. On a motion of Commissioner Higgins, seconded by
Commissioner Lashua, the following resolution was adopted unanimously:

NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY
BOARD RESOLUTION

Resolution No.: 015-087
Resolution Date: August 18, 2015

WHEREAS, bids were solicited through the New York State Contract Reporter
for professional design support services in conjunction with the Newburgh-Beacon
Bridge South Span Deck Replacement, which was designated at BA2012-RE-101-
DE and for which Ammann & Whitney (A&W) was chosen as best qualified; and

WHEREAS, a number of requests for design changes from the Contractor as
well as review of the deck panel design have exceeded the estimated budget for
design support services under this contract; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED that the contract awarded to Ammann & Whitney of New
York, NY be increased in the amount of $50,000.00 to complete this assignment
from their current approved budget of $1,222,618.00; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his designee, is
hereby authorized and directed to take the necessary measures to implement this
resolution.



5137

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this resolution has been duly adopted this 18th day of
August 2015.

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



5138

3) BA-2015-OE-005-PS - System-Wide Green Energy Development Consultant

Mr. Wright indicated that this project was advertised in the NYS Contract Reporter
and on the Authority’s website and received thirteen requests for the RFP package,
with a total of four (4) proposals received on June 19, 2015. After a review by the
Weighting Committee of Brian Bushek and Bob Russo and a review by George
Fong, Tara Sullivan and Mr. Wright, he recommended that the Authority enter into
an agreement with Starphire.Net, Inc., d/b/a Earthkind Energy of Rhinebeck, NY to
provide green energy development consulting at an hourly rate. ~ Mr. Kamen, the
green energy consultant, spoke about different options he will be exploring during
this study. A brief discussion followed about the long term benefit to the Authority as
well as the feasibility of the study. Chairman Gerentine called for a motion. On a
motion of Commissioner Higgins, seconded by Commissioner Lashua, the following
resolution was adopted unanimously:

NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY
BOARD RESOLUTION

Resolution No.: 015-088
Resolution Date: August 18, 2015

WHEREAS, the Authority determined it is in the public interest to retain a green
energy consultant to study the savings possible for the Authority through the use of
solar or other alternative energy; and

WHEREAS, proposals were solicited through the New York State Contract
Reporter for the contract entitled “System-Wide Green Energy Development
Consultant” as (BA2015-OE-005-PS) and four (4) requests for the proposal package
were received on June 19, 2015 with EarthKind Energy, a DBA of Starphire.net, Inc.,
being chosen as best qualified; and

WHEREAS, the Authority’s Engineering department has met with and reviewed
EarthKind’s cost proposal; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED that the Authority enter into professional services agreement
with EarthKind Energy to serve as the Authority’s System-Wide Green Energy
Development Consultant at the cost and contract schedule specified in the RFP
response; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his designee, is
hereby authorized and directed to take the necessary measures to implement this
resolution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this resolution has been duly adopted this 18th day of
August 2015.

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



5139

4) BA-2015-OE-008-PS - Supplemental Agreement Green Energy Feasibility Study

Mr. Wright recommended issuing a Supplemental Agreement to EarthKind Energy to
perform a green energy feasibility study to include the following tasks for the hourly
rates, overhead and profit with a not-to-exceed amount of $42,035.16. The study
will consist of an analysis of the Authority’s current and projected energy usage &
costs system-wide, identification of potential solar sites on Authority property, as well
as options for Remote Net Metering and/or Community Solar project sites. Mr.
Kamen will also provide a Cost-Benefit analysis of solar development options,
including purchase, lease and Power Purchase Agreements (PPAs) and Solar RFP
and Evaluation. Chairman Gerentine called for a motion. On a motion of
Commissioner Higgins, seconded Commissioner Lashua, the following resolution
was adopted unanimously:

NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY
BOARD RESOLUTION

Resolution No.: 015-089
Resolution Date: August 18, 2015

WHEREAS, the Authority determined it is in the public interest to perform a
feasibility study to determine the savings possible for the Authority through the use
of solar and other alternative forms of energy; and

WHEREAS, the Authority has already awarded a professional services contract
to EarthKind Energy to serve as NYSBA’S Green Energy Consultant; and

WHEREAS, the Authority’s Engineering department has reviewed and approved
their estimated cost proposal; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED that a Supplemental Agreement be issued to EarthKind
Energy to perform a green energy study in an amount not-to-exceed $42,035.16;
and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his designee, is
hereby authorized and directed to take the necessary measures to implement this
resolution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQOF, this resolution has been duly adopted this 18th day of
August 2015.

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



5140

5) Variable Message Sign Purchases

Mr. Wright reported to the Board that the 2015 equipment budget has provisions for
four (4) new trailer-mounted variable message signs (VMS) to replace inoperable
units. Mr. Wright researched the various manufacturers and has chosen a Ver-Mac
320, which is serviced by a local WBE, Traffic Lane Closures. The Authority can
piggy-back onto an existing Westchester County bid and acquire them for
$13,500.00 each. This piggy-back purchasing procedure has been reviewed and
approved by Counsel. Mr. Wright recommended the Authority purchase the Ver-Mac
modem system, which allows cellular programming and remote diagnostics. The
vendor was able to negotiate with the manufacturer and can offer the modem and
four years of cell plan service at the two year service rate of $1590.00/unit. This
capability will make the units invaluable in emergency management as they could be
integrated into a statewide response. Chairman Gerentine called for a motion. On a
motion of Commissioner Higgins, seconded by Commissioner Lashua, the following
resolution was adopted unanimously:

NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY
BOARD RESOLUTION |

Resolution No.: 015-090
Resolution Date: August 18, 2015

WHEREAS, the New York State Bridge Authority has determined that it is in
the public interest to issue a purchase order to Traffic Lane Closures, of Carmel,
New York for the purchase of four (4) Ver-Mac 320 Variable Message Boards and
four (4) Ver-Mac modems which include 4 year Sprint Cell plans and Jamlogic
software; and

WHEREAS, there is no current OGS contract for this equipment and
Westchester County Bureau of Purchase and Supplies has publicly advertised and
awarded the procurement of Ver-Mac PCMS-320 as Bid Number RFB-WC-14087;
and

WHEREAS, NYS General Municipal Law allows for the Authority’s shared
utilization of another agency’s publicly advertised and awarded contract; now
therefore ‘

BE IT RESOLVED that a purchase order be issued to Traffic Lane Closures
for the purchase of four (4) Ver-Mac 320 Variable Message Boards and four (4) Ver-
Mac modems which include 4 year Sprint Cell plans and Jamlogic software in the
amount of $60,360.00; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his designee, is
hereby authorized and directed to take the necessary measures to implement this
resolution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this resolution has been duly adopted this 18th day
of August 2015.

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



5141

6) NYC Bridge Conference

Mr. Wright requested authorization to attend the NYC Bridge conference Monday,
August 24th through Wednesday, August 26th, 2015 in Manhattan. The cost of the
conference is $625.00. Mr. Wright plans to commute back and forth each day and
the expected cost by traveling via train will be approximately $127.50 for the three
days. Chairman Gerentine called for a motion. On a motion of Commissioner
Higgins, seconded by Commissioner Lashua, the following resolution was adopted
unanimously:
NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY
BOARD RESOLUTION

Resolution No.: 015-091
Resolution Date: August 18, 2015

WHEREAS, the Board has reviewed the request for Jeff Wright to attend the

2015 New York City Bridge Conference in New York, New York August 24" —
August 26" 2015; and

BE IT RESOLVED that attendance at the conference is authorized in accordance
with Mr. Wright's travel request form estimated at approximately $752.50; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his designee, is
hereby authorized and directed to take the necessary measures to implement this
resolution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this resolution has been duly adopted this 18th day of
August 2015.

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



5142

7) Jobs in Progress Monthly Report

Mr. Wright advised the Board regarding the Engineering Jobs in Progress Report for
the month of July. Mr. Wright informed the Board that the Newbugh-Beacon Bridge
redecking project remains scheduled for substantial completion for the end of
October. Chairman Gerentine called for a motion. On a motion of Commissioner
Higgins, seconded by Commissioner Lashua, the following resolution was adopted
unanimously:

NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY
BOARD RESOLUTION

Resolution No.: 015-092
Resolution Date: August 18, 2015

WHEREAS, the Board has reviewed the monthly Engineering Progress Report
on Capital Project Status; and

BE IT RESOLVED that the Engineering Progress Report 'is accepted as an
instrument documenting the Board's briefing of Capital Construction activities; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his designee, is
hereby authorized and directed to take the necessary measures to implement this
resolution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this resolution has been duly adopted this
18th day of August 2015.

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



5143

FINANCIAL:

1) Investment Transaction Report

In Mr. Bushek’s absence Mr. Ruggiero reviewed the Investment Report for the
month of July noting six investments for the month. Chairman Gerentine called
for a motion. On a motion of Commissioner Higgins, seconded by Commissioner
Lashua, the following resolution was adopted unanimously:

NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY
BOARD RESOLUTION

. Resolution No.: 015-093
Resolution Date: August 18, 2015

WHEREAS, the investment control procedures for the New York State
Bridge Authority provide that the Board shall review and approve the report of
investment transactions completed since the meeting of the Board on July 21,
2015; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED the New York State Bridge Authority does hereby
concur with and approve the investment report as filed with this body on this date
for the purpose noted; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his designee,
is hereby authorized and directed to take the necessary measures to implement
this resolution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this resolution has been duly adopted this 18"
day of August 2015.

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



5144

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY:

1) Server Procurement

Mr. Herd indicated to the Board that the IT Department’'s Capital Improvement
Program has a server replacement program; as part of this program a purchase
of three video servers has been planned. The MHB and NBB alarm servers, and
BMB’s traffic server are scheduled to be replaced this year. These three servers
will all come with a 5 year warranty. The existing systems will be repurposed and
will become spare units at the facilities. The Authority has reached out to state
contract and MWBE vendors for price quotes. QnA Tech who is on the NYS OGS
Contract and a MWBE firm has supplied the Authority with a price quote of
$28,320.00. Chairman Gerentine called for a motion. On a motion of
Commissioner Higgins, seconded by Commissioner Lashua, the following
resolution was adopted unanimously:

NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY
BOARD RESOLUTION

Resolution No.: 015-094
Resolution Date: August 18, 2015

WHEREAS the Board of Commissioners has reviewed the memorandum
describing the need to replace three video servers; and

WHEREAS, the Authority will participate in the NYS OGS Contract
#PT66754 and a MWBE firm QnA Tech for the server procurement; now
therefore

BE IT RESOLVED that the purchase of the three servers will be a not-to-
exceed amount of $28,320.00; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his designee,
is hereby authorized and directed to take the necessary measures to implement
this resolution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this resolution has been duly adopted this 20™
day of August, 2015.

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



5145

BRIDGE OPERATIONS:

1) Transcom 2015 OpenReach Assessment

Mr. Ferguson informed the Board that Transcom’s Open Reach is a web interface
whereby NYSBA Command Center Administrators can log into the Transcom
regional conditions database. This system allows member agencies to enter traffic
and road conditions that may affect the travelling public throughout the region,
including on NYSBA facilities. Additionally, it allows us to receive notifications of and
monitor events which occur throughout the area that can impact traffic crossing our
facilities. A fee is assessed upon each member agency annually for maintenance,
operation, and expansion of the system. Transcom estimates the Authority’s share
this year to be $15,265.66, which includes a credit of $715.34 from the 2014
reconciled costs. Mr. Ferguson recommended an approval for a payment of
$15,265.66 to Transcom. Chairman Gerentine called-for a motion. On a motion of
Commissioner Higgins, seconded by Commissioner Lashua, the following resolution
was adopted unanimously:

NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY |
BOARD RESOLUTION

Resolution No.: 015-095
Resolution Date: August 18, 2015

WHEREAS, leasing excess dark fiber optic strands has become a significant
source of non-toll revenue for the Authority; and,

WHEREAS, in accordance with the Rules and Regulations of the Authority, the
Authority may execute fiber optic leases for up to ten years; and,

WHEREAS, it is in the interest of the Authority to continue to pursue appropriate
non-toll revenue consistent with the Authority’s mission; and

WHEREAS, Authority General Counsel has approved the lease as to form and
ready to execute;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that, the Board of Commissioners of the
New York State Bridge Authority authorizes the Executive Director to enter into a
revenue generating fiber optic lease with Time-Warner Cable Business LLC for a
period of one year; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his designee, is
hereby authorized and directed to execute an agreement and take the necessary
measures to implement this resolution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this resolution has been duly adopted this 18" day of
August, 2015.

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



5146

2) New York State Thruway Authority — 2™ Quarter

Mr. Ferguson along with Mr. Savosky reviewed the invoice from the New York State
Thruway Authority for 2"¢ quarter 2015 Bridge Authority E-ZPass expenses for the
period April 1, 2015 through June 30, 2015 and, as such, find them to be true and
accurate and recommend that they be paid in the amount of $925,273.88. Chairman
Gerentine called for a motion. On a motion of Commissioner Higgins, seconded by
Commissioner Lashua, the following resolution was adopted unanimously:

NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY
BOARD RESOLUTION

Resolution No.: 015-096
Resolution Date: Auqust 18, 2015

WHEREAS, the Board has reviewed the report relative to the payment to the
New York State Thruway Authority for 2" Quarter 2015 Bridge Authority E-ZPass
costs in the amount of $925,273.88; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED that this payment is hereby approved at a cost not to exceed
$925,273.88; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his designee, is
hereby authorized and directed to take the necessary measures to implement this
resolution. '

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this resolution has been duly adopted this 18" day of
August 2015. X

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



5147

REPORTS TO BOARD:

1) Monthly Activity Report of the Executive Director
The Monthly Activity Report was submitted by Executive Director Joseph
Ruggiero noting no expenditures.

2) June 2015 Traffic and Revenue Analysis

Mr. Ruggiero noted for the month of May traffic increased 3.51% and revenue
~ increased 2.67%. No action was required by the Board.

3) June 2015 E-ZPass Sales Analysis
Mr. Ruggiero indicated that year-to-date 2015 tag sales were 3,392, compared to
4,841 sold year-to-date 2014. No action was required by the Board.

NEW BUSINESS:

1) Recommendations of Governance Committee

a. By-Laws Amendment

The By-Laws of the New York State Bridge Authority provide for the governance
and operational procedures of the Board of Commissioners. During a review of
Board practices and procedures, it became apparent that the By-Laws lack a
provision for continuity of operations should the Board of Commissioners be
unable to meet due to a state of emergency or a lack of members of the Board
sufficient to provide a quorum. General Counsel has provided a proposal to
remedy this matter and add a new article to address Continuity of Operations. In
addition, minor revisions are recommended to the provision for Special Meetings
and several sections to remove the reference to Assistant Secretary, a position
previously eliminated by the Board. Chairman Gerentine called for a motion. On
a motion of Commissioner Higgins, seconded by Commissioner Lashua, the
following resolution was adopted unanimously:

NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY
BOARD RESOLUTION

Resolution No.: 015-097
Resolution Date: August 18, 2015

WHEREAS the Governance Committee has recommended amendments
to the By-Laws of the New York State Bridge Authority regarding adding an
Article VI entitled Continuity of Operations and make changes to other sections
for clarity; and,



5148

WHEREAS, Authority Counsel has reviewed the proposed amendments
and found them in order; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Commissioners amends ARTICLE I
MEETINGS OF THE BOARD AND QUORUM and adds ARTICLE VI
CONTINUITY OF OPERATIONS to the By-Laws of the New York State Bridge
Authority per the attached documents; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his designee,
is hereby authorized and directed to take the necessary measures to implement
this resolution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this resolution has been duly adopted this 18"
day of August, 2015.

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



5149

b. Procurement Policy Update

The Procurement Policy of the New York State Bridge Authority provides
policy guidance and procedures for procurement by the various departments
of the Authority. The Board of Commissioners has requested a review of the
procurement policy to address the procedure by which consideration and
execution of change orders to previously approved construction contracts are
managed and executed by the Authority. General Counsel has drafted a
revision to the Procurement Policy in consultation with directors involved in
the procurement process and administration of contracts. The policy provides
for the inclusion of all executed change orders on construction contracts in
the monthly Engineering Jobs in Progress report and requires all change
orders to be presented to the Board of Commissioners for their consideration.
The proposed revisions also include provisions to address the issuance of an
emergency change order when specific criteria are met and the situation
warrants. Chairman Gerentine called for a motion. On a motion of
Commissioner Higgins, seconded by Commissioner Lashua, the following
resolution was adopted unanimously:

NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY
BOARD RESOLUTION

Resolution No.: 015-098
Resolution Date: August 18, 2015

WHEREAS the Governance Committee has recommended
amendments to the Procurement Policy of the New York State Bridge
Authority regarding consideration and execution of change orders to
previously approved construction contracts and the issuance of an
emergency change order when specific criteria are met; and,

WHEREAS, Authority Counsel has reviewed the proposed
amendments and found them in order; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Commissioners amends the
Procurement Policy of the New York State Bridge Authority as recommended
by the Governance Committee; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his designee,
is hereby authorized and directed to take the necessary measures to
implement this resolution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, this resolution has been duly adopted
this 18" day of August, 2015.

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY
BOARD RESOLUTION

Resolution No.:

Resolution Date:

WHEREAS, the Board has reviewed the 2016-2020 Capital Program for scope and cost;

and

WHEREAS, the Authority Directors and Executive Office have prepared this plan upon

recommendations from our General Consultant, Modjeski & Masters; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED that the 2016-2020 Capital Program in the amount of $83,559,000.00

be approved; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his designee, is hereby

authorized and directed to take the necessary measures to implement this resolution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this resolution has been duly adopted this 17" day of

September, 2015.

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



Bridge
Authority

f NEW YORK
STATE OF
OPPORTUNITY,

"ENGINEERING JOBS IN PROGRESS"

COST SUMMARY

August 31, 2015

Prepared

September 2, 2015

SUMMARY
Revised :
BRIDGE FACILITY Original Revised Prior Contract Remarks (Added or Removed)

Award ($) | Contract ($) | Month ($) | Balance ($)

RIP VAN WINKLE BRIDGE $ 395,144 | § 395,144 | § 395,144 | § 215,490
KINGSTON-RHINECLIFF BRIDGE | $ 175,159 | § 175,159 | § 175,159 | §  (99,911)
WALKWAY OVER THE HUDSON | $ 386,384 | $ 386,384 | $ 386,384 | $ 31,849
MID-HUDSON BRIDGE $ 168,653 | $ 168,653 | § 168,653 | $ 65,918
NEWBURGH-BEACON BRIDGES | § 101,871,563 | $103,734,791 | $ 103,684,791 | $13,650,977
BEAR MOUNTAIN BRIDGE $ 111,379 | § 111,379 | § 111,379 | § 48,935
MULTI-FACILITY PROJECTS $ 494,000 | $ 994,000 | § 994,000 | $§ 127,170
TOTALS $ 103,602,282 $105,965,510 $ 105,915,510 §$14,040,428

FILE CAGEORGEWONTHLYY.XL




Rip Van Winkle Bridge



06¥'s12 $ ¥ri'SeE § ¥PiI'S6E $ sIvi0L
uonoadsu| ‘Juawaoe|day ylemaplg pue Buiey agal Ns-gol-3y-ct
‘Jsuog uswase|day ylemapls pue Buyey agr WD-Z01-34-G1
ziz'eel $ | ooo'saz $ | 000'89Z § POcl ubisaq uswase|dsy yjemapig pue Bugey *OU| ‘UasIBpad UBWLIURAID 3d-Z0L-34-G1
{209) $ |- $|- $ q34-Gl ‘938 ‘sesawen fjunsag esnop-ul| ¥ IND-20}-3H-G1
{pr9) $ | veLe $ | ver'e $ qa4-g1 sapeibdn Bujaeg ABisug asnop-uj| IND-POL-TM-GL
(1¥ev) $|- $|- $ LERRN 9102 2 ¥102 - Hoddng “dsu| abpug |eluuaig asnop-uj| 9'WI¥OL-TY-GL
S£0'9 $ | viF'LL $ | Pir'LL $ qa4-G| sopeabdn Ajajes abpug asnop-uj| G'WOFOL-TU-GL
¥50'9v $ [ ¥81'95 $ | ¥BL'9S $| geggy sapeibdpn Bupuied abplig BsnoH-ul| #'WOF0L-34-Gl
190G § [ s0c0l D $| asxat jeoq sniding Burysiqinyoy asNOH-UI|  SWD-POL-TU-G)
861'vl $ | Lec'vi $ | L8evL $ q24-G1 uopezuayjeapm g Bulispowsy abeles 3 2210 asnopuj| Z'Wo-r0OL-IY-S)
asv'9l $ | szL'zz $ | 8eLLe $ qa4-G| uedg ssoloy JINpUoY .z asnoH-uj| L'WA-P0L-TH-SL
. $ 139ang aiva
AONVIVE $ LOVHINOD HO aQHvmyv AVAOUddY Ji1va NOILdIHDS3a HOL1IOVHINOD
SINIWWOD L1OVHLINOD a3siAgy AVNIDIHO "AOUdWI aydvmy 123rodd ILNVYLINSNOD #vd 103roud
IVLdYD .
AUVINANS
J90ld9 I TMNIM NVA did

«SS3UO0Ud NI SHOr ONIYIINIONT.




Engineering “Jobs In Progress” for August 31, 2015

BA2014-RE-102
Rip Van Winkle Bridage

Bridge Railing and Sidewalk Replacement

Project No. Vendor Award | Sch. | Comp.| Original Board Revised | Approved | Contract % %
and/or [Comp Award | Approved | Contract |Paymentto| Balance |Comp.| Elapsed
Increase Increase Date
2014-102- | Greenman Pedersen, inc. (GPI} | 1013 |12/15 $268,000 $268,000 $134,728| $133,272
DE (Designer)
2014-102- To - Be - Determined 12117 $0 $0 $0 $0 0% 0%
CM Budget - $8,000,000
(Contractor)
2014-102- | Greenman Pedersen, Inc. (GPI) 1217 $0 $0 $0 $0
DS (Design Support)
2014-102- To - Be - Determined 12117 $0 %0 $0 $0
su (Consider in-House
Construction Supervision)
2014-102- Amtrak 12117 $0 $0 $0 $0
RR (Flagman Service)

Description of Work:

Comments:

The work for this project consists of the replacement of the
existing bridge sidewalk with precast units, removal and
replacement of bridge traffic railing and sidewalk railing.
Scheduled letting for this project is Fall 2015 with completion over
two (2) construction season, December 2017.

The designer, GPl, is updating the contract bid documents for a

November bid opening. Construction in scheduled for 2016 &

2017.




Kingston-Rhinecliff Bridge



(116'686) $ 65161 $ 651Gl $ SIVLIOL
- $i- $]- $ qgogg *9)8 'selaweg fjunoag 3SNOH-Ul| VL IWD-20L-T-GL
(778 )] § [ ezi's $ | 6z1a $| aqasg sapeifdn Bulses ABiaug asnoH-ul| gL'Wo-v0L-3Y-G1
EVLZE TN $|9L0'ke $| aqogsg) siieday Aempeoy | sieday Juior Bnid asnoH-u! $1Wo-F0L-3u-5L
1528 $ | €95'8¢ § | £85'a€ $| qegsgh sapesbdn fjajes abpug asnoy-u|| yLWO-P0L-IH-GL
(128'26) $ | ¥89°29 $ [ vag'ze $| qagsL sapelbdn Bunuied abpug asnop-ul| ZL'WO-p0L-TY-G
966 $ | zog'zL $ | zos‘LL $| gedcgy suopeaouay bpjg ebeieg pue aayQ asnoy-u| |L'WOP0L-TH-GL
F e $(- $ gad4-gL uoleAOUSY JOOY payg jles asnoH-u)| 0L'Wo-F0L-34-GL
(eve's) N ETOE D $| asast 1102 % 5102 - noddns ‘dsij sBppg [ejuualg asnoH-ul| EWO-bOL-au-aL
g |- $1- $| agsssl pauByssy joN asnop-ul|  gWO-POL-TUS)
$ 1aoang Jiva
JONVIVE $ LOVHINOD HO advmy IYAOHddY Jiva NOILdIYOS3a HOLOVHINOD
SLN3IWWNOD LOVHINOD a3asia3y AVNIDIHO “AOHdWI advmy 103roud ILNYLINSNOD #v4d 103rodd
AVLIdVYD
AUVINNNS

F9dIdd Jd41ITOIANIHY-NOLSONIM
«SS3UO0Ud NI SEOr ONI-YIINIONG.,




Walkway over the Hudson



6v8‘LE $ ¥8cione $ +daciose 4 §IVLIOL
5zZ0'a $ | 00€6Y $ | o0t'st $ 120V uoneyiqeysy Bujiey - H1om *ou| ‘susjsely @ Msalpopy 30-0L0-51
- $]- $|- $| qadgi paubissy 10N - HLOM asnoy-uj| OF'WD-¥0L-3H-GL
PLL'YL $ | vLL'YL $ | PHLPL $! gedgy sapesbdn fejeg abpug - HIOM asnoy-ul| 6Z'WI-+0L-Tu-G1
we'e $ | 0.6°0¢ $ | 0z6'0€ $ gqa4-G} lonuoy uonejabap yoeosddy - HIOM asnoy-uj| 82'WI-¥0L-Tu-G1
69¥'Z $ | ooo'zez $ | oo0'z6z $ Bny-01 Asmung g uonoadsur uonipuos - HLOM ‘ou ‘s1aisep g pisafpop NI-GO}-0
$ 139an4g a1va
3ONVIVE $ LOVYLINOD U0 quvmy IVAQUddY | 3JLvad NOILdI¥DS3q HOLOVYHLINOD
SINIWWNOD LOVHINOD a3siATY IVYNIOIHO 'AOYUdWNI | auvMmV 103roud ILNVLINSNOD #V8 123royd
VLDV D
AUVYININNS

NOSANH-ZAHL-YIAO-AVMITVM

wSSTAUD0U NI SEOr ONI-MIINIONT..




Engineering “Jobs In Progress” for August 31, 2015

BA2015-RE-010

Walkway over the Hudson Bridge

Railing Rehabilitation

Project No. Vendor Award | Sch. |Comp.| Original Board Revised | Approved | Contract % %
and/or |Comp. Award | Approved | Contract | Payment Balance | Comp. |Elapsed
Increase Increase to Date

15-010-DE Modjeski & Masters, Inc. 10/14 | 1116 $49,300 $ $49,300 $40,275 $9.025

(Engineering Study/Design)
15-014-CM To-Be-Determined 11116 $ $ $ $ § % %

(Contractor)
15-014-SU To-Be-Determined 11/16 $ $ $ $ [3
(Construction Inspection)

15-014-MN | Metro-North — East shoreline 1116 $ S $ $ [>

(Railroad Flagman Service)
15-014-RR CSXT — West shoreline 1116 $ $ $ $ $

(Railroad Flagman Service)

Description of Work:

At the request of Parks, the Authority & our General Consultént,
Modjeski & Masters, performed an investigation of the WOTH
precast deck panels beneath the railing posts where several large

spalls have developed. Based upon M&M findings it was

recommended that the railings be removed and all post anchor
bolts be rehabilitated. The scope of work involves railing removal,
removal of anchor bolts, removal of un-hardened grout, re-

grouting with new anchor bolts as needed, concrete spall repair,
epoxy sealing of cracks, removal and replacement of electrical and
communication wiring. An agreement will be prepared; in which

the Authority will be reimbursed all cost to administer the project
from investigation to final construction.

Comments:

Parks revised the scope of work and the re-design bid documents

were advertise through the NYS Contract Reporter. The three (3)

bids received on August 6, 2015 were well over the Engineer’s
estimate for construction. Results were provided to the Parks for
determination if they wish to proceed with the project.




Mid-Hudson Bridge



816'59 $ €59'891 $ £59'a9l $ §IViOL
961y $|96L'y $ | 96L'F $ qa4-51 sda)g asuenu3z juolj - DH asNoH-Ul| ZZ-WD-F0L-34-GL
000°9 $ | 000'9 $ | ooo's $ qad-GL sapesBdp Buiaeg ABiaug SsnoH-UI| 9ZWO-vOL-Tu-St
856"V $ | 969'9 $ [ 9699 $ qad-Gl sijeday juiof bnjg asnop-u| 5Z'ND-¥0L-3u-S1
(699°22) $ | 8221E $ | szz'iz $| aeasi sapelbdp Ajajes abpug SSNOH-UI| VZ'WO-POL-TU-SL
9pE0E $ | 028'zy $ | 0452y $ qa4-5) sapesbdn Bupuied abpug 8snoH-ul| £Z'WD-¥0L-34-G)
(2v1°2) HE $]- $| godg 9102 ® ¥10Z - Hoddng uopoadsuy| [eluusig asnoy-ul| ZZ-WO-FOL-3H-SE
9129 $1LIER $|11E8 $ qa4-G| } 8SNOH - AJy1oe Bulujes] asnop-ul| LZZWO-F0L-34-51
37 $ | €2¥'L $ | eer'L $ qad-G| Bupsioy Bej4 abpug asnoy-u)| 0Z'WD-P0L-TH-GL
Zre'HE $ | 9.5'H) $ | 94811 $| o4 yawdinb3 g sBujysjuin abeleg julel maN asnoH-ul| 6L'WD-¥0)-34-S)
(gsz'e) $ | BzZ'6l $ | gZZ'6) $ gq34-GJ (Z1-61-6 PeppY) SIuBI 20epjoaN 3SNOH-UI| BLWD-P0L-3H-SL
6666 $ | ze1'el $ | LELEL $ qe4-G| s1apenbpeay je apesbdn abeujeig asnop-ul| ZL'Wo-F0L-3H-GL
5Z8'se $ | seg've $ | Bg2've $ qo4-GL sueday g apelbd() Jajanel] asnop-ul| 8L WO-F0L-3H-S}
$ 13sana aiva
JONVIVE $ LOVHINOD HO Qyvmyv IVAOUddY aiva NOILLdIMOS3a HOLOVHINOD
SINIWWOI LOVHINOD aasiAgY IVNIDINO ‘AOHdINIL | auvmY 103roud [LINV1INSNOD #ve Lo3royd
IVLAVD
AUYININNS

390ardg NOSanH-ain

«SSHUD0Ud NI SEOI ONIEYIINIDNG.,




Newburgh-Beacon Bridge



116'059°E} $ 162'vel'e0l $ €95'L28°L0L $ SIvIi0oL
¥Z1'h9 § | 0oL $ | ooL'eLL $ qa4-Z} ubtsaq Jeday ylemapis o930 ueds Ynog ‘ouj ‘sisysey g 1ysalpop 30-504-34-21
¥ra've $ | oov'eLE $ | oov'slz $ uep-gj uewbe|d ¥y - ¥92q veds yinog peoJjiey YuoN onap NIN-£01-3H-ZL
lzi'st $ | 6zo‘sst $ | 620’85} $ unp-gi uewbe|4 ¥y - %99Q vedg ynog peOJjieY 1XSD HY-L0L-3H-Z|
€1, 990 YOES ‘24, AON Y9p$-ou| ‘Pa| 88Y'L $ | osz'see $ | osz'evi $ Aepw-zi uBisag jesaalg - Y9aQ uedg ynog "oul ‘g 3Q-vi1-3U-CL
662'696'} $ | 668°1LLE°S $ | 668}LE'S $ Rew-z1 uopoadsu| uogonisue) vaq ueds ynog *ou ‘siajsel g pisalpop ns-10L-3y-2}
g1, Aeyy ouy 'pg _.wmhvt‘.w_. $ 1 920°50.v6 $ | ooo'BLL'EE $ uer-gL juswasejday yoag uedsg yinog UORINIISUOY BYSIY WO LOL-IH-2}
SL AInr Y053 9 €4, dUNr 40§4$ "oul 'pg| 9TL'ES § | a19'z22°L $ | 99v'zL0's $ qad-£1 Hoddng ubisaq yoaq uedg yjnog Rauyym 2 uuewury sa-101-34-21
61 $ | oo6‘eszL $ | 006'88e'} $ 994-2} uBisag y28( uedg yynog fsupum g uvewwy|  30-10L-TUTL
1p2'6 $ | ve's $ | 2vZ'8 $| deasi sapesbdn Buineg KBisuz asnoH-u|| L FIND-F0L-IH-GL
0099z § | ov0'22 $ | ovo'Lz $ qa4-G1L 8snoH yauey / qeyey pays jes / ‘Bpig t|is asnoy-u|| Oy Wo-F0L-3H-S)
L69'E} $ [ 189'€t $ | 189°cl $ qad4-gL wiaishg Jajepy asnoy-u)| S WO-+0L-TH-SL
S00'5E $ | so00'sE $ | s00°sE $ qa4-G} slieday jujor Bnjg asnoH-ul| 8¢'WO-¥0L-IYH-G)
EP6°9Z $ | s8Z'62 $ | g8z'sz $| gedsL sapeibdn Asjes sbpug asnoH-u|| JEWO¥0L-3H-GL
509°'¢L $ | 86LL8 $ | ess28 $| gegs) sapeibdn Buyureq abpug asnod-u)| 9¢"WI-P0L-IH-GL
Loo‘L $ | eca'ae 4 | £58'9¢ $| qedGl snedsy Aepang uedg ypioN asnop-u|| S WO-$0L-IH-G)
. $ |- $1- $| gad-g) saieday Aepsag ueds yinog asnoH-u| ¥ WD-+0L-3H-GL
£ov's $ | sze'is $ ! gze'Ls $| god-GL 2102 8 §10Z - Hoddng uoysadsu| 1g [eluualg asnoy-u)| £C'WO-¥0L-IH-GL
vil'9 $ | 1652 $ | £58°2 $| q°d-G) sjuswanoadw) ublg Aempeoy asnoq-u| Ze'WO-¥0L-34-GL
WEPL T $ v $ qa24-G} uonejesu] Ael |, 2|qe) "wwio) B [edu}dely asnoH-u|| LE'WI+0L-3H-GL

$ 1390an8 aiva
JONVIVE $ LOVHLINOD HO aHvmy IVAOHddY 3lva NOILdIYOS3a HOLOVHINOD :
SINIWNOD LIVHLINOD a3singdy IVNIDIRIO "AOYdII ayvmy 103roud ILNVLINSNOD #Vv4d 123rodd
IV1IdVD
AUVYININNS

S$390ald9 NOOVId-HOINEM3N

«SSFUD0Ud NI SAOr ONIYIINIDONI.,




Engineering “Jobs In Progress” for August 31, 2015

BA2012-RE-101

Newburgh-Beacon Bridge (South Span)

Replacement of the Bridge Deck

Project No. Vendor Award | Sch. |Comp.| Original Board Revised | Approved | Contract % %
and/or | Comp. Award Approved | Contract |Paymentto| Balance | Comp. |Elapsed
Increase Increase Date .
2012-101- Kiska Construction 01/13 12/15 $93,118,000 $94,705,076|$83,530,535|$11,174,541| 94% 89%
CM (Contractor) 5/15 $1,587,076
2012-101- Ammann & Whitney 0112 12112 $1,288,900 $1,288,900| $1,288,881 $19
DE (Designer)
2012-101- Ammann & Whitney 213 12/15 $1,072,466 $1,276,618| $1,218,892 $53,726)
DS (Design Support) 6/14 $150,152
8/15 $50,000
2012-101- Modjeski & Masters 06/12 12115 $5,371,899 $5,371,899| $3,402,600| $1,969,209
SuU (Inspection)
2012-114- LKB, inc. 05/12 12112 $149,250
DE (Electrical Design) 11112 12/15 $46,000( $225,250( $217,762 $7.488
: 12/13 $30,000
2012-105- Modjeski & Masters 02/12 12/12 $173,100 $173,100] $111,976 $61,124,
DE (Sidewalk Repair Design)
2012-101- Metro-North 113 12/15 $218,000 $218,000| $123,756 $94,644
MR East shore flagman service
2012-101- CSX Transportation 6/13 12/15 $158,029 $158,029 $82,902 $75,127
RR West shore flagman service

Description of Work:

This project consists of the removal and replacement of the
existing roadway deck. The existing cast-in-place deck will be
replaced with a pre-cast grid over-fill deck system. The panelized
deck sections will be installed during off-peak traffic hours, mainly
overnight to minimize traffic impacts.

Comments:

Traffic has been shifted to the northern lanes. To minimize
construction demolition noise, the Contractor continued removing
the existing west girder span deck during the day followed with
new precast deck panel installation overnight. The night crews
are also working on the installation of shear studs, rebar and
haunch pans prior to the day crew placing the concrete for the
closure pours. Crews are also working on underdeck shielding;
existing deck saw cutting and demolition. The contractor is on
schedule to be substantially completed by the end of October.




BA2012-RE-101-CM
Newburgh-Beacon Bridge South Span
Deck Replacement

Contract Change Order Summary as of 08-31-15

Board
Change Approved (A) Contract Cost Adjustment
Order # Pending (P) |Description Increase Decrease Net
Deleted concrete siabs being used as fill on site, Increase for
1 (A) - 5-21-15 |Contractor taking slabs to recycling plant $340,532 $469,500 -5128,968
2 (A) - 5-21-15 |Added NY Works Construction Signs 52,283 $2,283
3 (A} -5-21-15 [|Painting top flanges to protect against galvanic reaction $364,714 5364,714
4 (A} - 5-21-15 |Alteration of lower haunch angle at splice plates $772,046 $772,046
5 (A) - 5-21-15 |Eliminated S0
6 {A) - 5-21-15 |Eliminated 50
7 (A} -5-21-15 |Additional Excavation due to unknown utlilities $8,273 58,273
8 (A) - 5-21-15  |Finger Joint Rehabilitation Changes $1,245,151 $1,805,900 -$560,749
9 {A) - 5-21-15 |Additional Pullbox $11,853 $11,853
10 (A} - 5-21-15 |Eliminated S0
11 (A) - 5-21-15 |Deleted sealing of concrete $318,474 -5318,474
12 (A) - 5-21-15 |Additional MPT and traffic striping $2,559 52,559
12R (A) - 5-21-15 |Additional MPT and traffic striping $23,020 $23,020
13 (A)-5-21-15 |Relocate conduits at West Abutment 59,288 59,288
14 (A) - 5-21-15 |Deleted sealing and grooving of new slab $354,317 -5354,317
15 (A)-5-21-15 |Trim seal weld credit 562,400 -$62,400
16 (A) - 5-21-15 |Extra conduit replacement $90,309 $90,309
17 (A)-5-21-15 |Pier 4 and 7 Post modification $3,820 $3,820
18 {A)-5-21-15 |Eliminated painting $219,600 -5219,600
19 {A)-5-21-15 |Cable tray grounding $18,703 $18,703
20 (A) -5-21-15 |Reduced shielding overhang 548,000 -$48,000
21 (A)-5-21-15 |LHA Shimming and Bolting due to acceptable tolerances $329,807 $329,807
22 (A) - 5-21-15 |59 Stringer relief joint retrofit modifications 5$113,295 $113,295
23 (A)-5-21-15 [Rapid Setting Concrete reduction and increase $982,380 $1,055,000 -$72,620
24 (A) -5-21-15 |Extra downspout hangers 543,302 $43,302
25 (A)-5-21-15 |Lighting control modifications 52,360 $2,360
26 [A) - 5-21-15 |Fog horn manual control $9,504 . 89,504
27 {A)-5-21-15 [North span power feeder 510,608 $10,608
28 (A}-5-21-15 |Emergency pothole repairs $6,004 $6,004
29 (A)-5-21-15 |Additional construction signs $25,339 $25,339
30 {A)-5-21-15 |Mill and pave between new and existing decks 556,752 $56,752
31 (A) - 5-21-15 |Generator pad extra work $547 $547
32 (A)-5-21-15 |Restoring core samples $760 $760
33 (A)-5-21-15 |Stringer tep flange clip angle removal $6,830 $6,830
34 {A)-5-21-15 |Rust removal to determine steel repairs $3,948 53,948
35 (A)-5-21-15 |Extra MPT to switch traffic to South $68,912 568,912
36 (A)-5-21-15 |Gantry sign conduit $11,915 511,915
37 {A)-5-21-15 |Replacement transformer for East side power shed $6,659 56,659
38 (A}-5-21-15 |Panel crack mitigation measures $51,655 $51,655
39 (A) - 5-21-15 |Overlay extra costs due to deck cracking $506,026 $506,026
40 (A)-5-21-15 |Finger Joint S1 Changes $99,037 $203,800 -$104,763
41 (A)-5-21-15 |Reinstall bolts at trim plates $19,880 $19,880
12 (A)-5-21-15 |Shimming trim plates $53,900 $53,900
43 (A)-5-21-15 |Extra work due to CSX lack of flagmen $13,251 $13,251
44 (A)-5-21-15 |Finger plate extra elevation adjustments " 517,100 $17,100
45 (A)-5-21-15 |Girder Span Redesign $2,159,877 $1,070,832 51,089,045
S0
—J-TCJTAL $7,492,199 $5,607,823 $1,884,376
Major Item Quantity Changes Contract Cost Adjustment

Item # Description Increase Decrease Net
586.1000008 Sidewalk Crack Repair $58,200 558,200
589.0100018 Removal of Existing Structural Steel $394,500 $394,500
697.03 Field Change Payment $750,000 -$750,000
S0
TOTAL $452,700 $750,000 -$297,300

Overall Contract Change Board Approved: May 21,2015 $1,587,076
Original Contract Amount: $93,118,000

Revised Contract Amount:

594,705,076




Bear Mountain Bridge



SE6'8Y $ 6LE°LLE $ 6E'M1) $ sIviolL
- §$- §]- $| gsd5L *0)a ‘seiswe) Ajunoag asno{-u|| VZWD-201-34-G1
0002 $ [ o002 $ | o002 $ qa4-G1 sapesbdp Buiaeg Ablaug asnoH-u|| 6 WD-v0L-3u-G}
(asz) $ | 961y $ | 961y $| gedgl uor Bnid asnoH-uj| ' WO-P0L-TH-GL
i DTS 43 3| e21'28 $ | eL1°2e [ gad4-G} Buuojuoly ajgen asnoH-uj| Z¢'WO-0L-3H-G}
996 $ | 89L's § | Bol's $| asd51 sapeibdn fjejes abpug asnoq-ul| 9y WD-p0L-3H-S1
(265°c) $ [ cis'or $ [ e1sor $] ageag sapeibdn Bupuied sbpug 38N0H-U|| GFND-F0}-35-5}
= $ |- $- $| agexgi 9102 3 ¥102- Hoddng uoyoadsu) aBpug |ejuus|g esnop-ul| ' WD-FOL-TH-GH
656'Z $ | Lg0'et $ | Ze0z) $| gedgi sieday |39)g jeanjonyg abpug asnoH-u|| eFWO-F01-35-C)
1696 $ | 189'6 $ | 169'6 $| qousy snjeseddy BupsjoH Bej4 abpug asnoH-ul| Z&'WO-¥0L-34-G}
$ 139an8 31va
JONVIVE $ LOVHINOD O Quvmv IVAOUddY | 3lva NOlLdIYas3a HOLOVYLINOD
SINIWWOD LOVHINOD a3asIA3Y AVNIOIHO "AOHdWI aQuvmy 103rouyd JINV.LTINSNOD #Vv4 1L03roud
VLdvYD
AHVINNNS

3904144 NIVLNNOW ¥v3ad

«SSIUO0Ud NI SEOI ONIYIINIONL.,




Multi-Facility



011221 $ 000'¥66 $ 000'v6¥ $ §IVLOL
- $ |- $|- $ qad-GL subig yaequieq 1o} Jy-on2y Bungyb asnoH-ul| zg Wo-voL-3Y-5L
- $1- $ (- $ qaj-G| mEmum>m m:_._Oum—._OE w..:uum.thEw._- juswaAed asnoH-uj| LS INO-P0OL-IH-G}
- g1~ ¢ |- 4 qad-GL apeibdp suoissiwg j8aj4 [8se1q gH - SAS asnoy-uj| 05 WO-YoL-3Y-51
¥1/84/Z4 PUB £L/LE/1L "oul [enuue Y0SzZ8)| 011121 $ | 000'P66 $ | 000'¥6¥ $ uep-gl (Aqpueig) sneday AemyBiy j abpug|  (@AH) 8Bpug As||ep uospny IND-LOL-01
$ 13oang 31va
JONVIVE $ LOVHINOD HO QHVMY IWAQ¥ddY | 3lva NOILdI¥0S3a HOLOVHINOD
SINAWWOD LOVHLINOD a3asIAgy IUNIDIHO "AOHdNI | QUYMY 193roud ILNYLINSNOD #VA 103roud
’ IVLAVD
AUYINIAINS

S103rodd ALITIOV4 - ILTNIN

«SSFUD0Ud NI SHOr ONI-YIINION.




Engineering “Jobs In Progress” for Auaust 31, 2015

BA2013-RE-101

System-wide

Bridge and Highway Repairs ( Standby Readiness)

Project No. Vendor Award | Sch. |Comp. | Original Board Revised | Approved | Contract % %
andfor |[Comp Award | Approved | Contract |Paymentto| Balance | Comp. |Elapsed
increase ; Increase Date
2013-101- Hudson Valley Bridge (HVB) 113 12/15 $494,000 $994,000 $866,830| $127,170
CM (Contractor) 11/13 $250,000
12114 $250,000
2010-101- NYSBA - In House
DE (Designer)

Description of Work:

Comments:

The work for this project consists of various steel and/or highway

repairs deemed as urgent needs for the Authority. The Contractor will
be on-call 24-7 for this assignment.

This past month, HVB was called in to perform additional full depth
deck repairs for the Newburgh-Beacon North Span.




NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY
BOARD RESOLUTION

Resolution No.:
Resolution Date:

WHEREAS, the Board has reviewed the monthly Engineering Progress
Report on Capital Project Status; and

BE IT RESOLVED that the Engineering Progress Report is accepted as
an instrument documenting the Board's briefing of Capital Construction activities;
and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his designee,
is hereby authorized and directed to take the necessary measures to implement
this resolution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this resolution has been duly adopted this
17th day of September 2015.

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY

BOARD RESOLUTION

Resolution No.:

Resolution Date: September 17, 2015

WHEREAS, the investment control procedures for the New York State Bridge
Authority provide that the Board shall review and approve the report of investment

transactions completed since the meeting of the Board on August 18, 2015; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED the New York State Bridge Authority does hereby concur

with and approve the investment report as filed with this body on this date for the purpose

noted; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his designee, is

hereby authorized and directed to take the necessary measures to implement this

resolution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this resolution has been duly adopted this 17™ day of

September 2015.

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY
BOARD RESOLUTION

Resolution No.:

Resolution Date: September 17, 2015

WHEREAS, §7.13(c) of the Bridge System Re\‘zenue Bond Resolution adopted December
19, 1996, requires a review of the financial condition of the New York State Bridge Authority for
the purpose of estimating whether the Net Revenues less investment earnings on amounts held in
the General Fund and the Construction Fund for each year and for the next succeeding year will

be sufficient to provide all the payments specified in subsection (b) of §7.13; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Authority has completed such a review and has determined
the Net Revenues less investment earnings on amounts held in the General Fund and the
Construction Fund for the years 2015 and 2016 will be sufficient to provide all of the payments

specified by subsection (b) of §7.13; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary is directed to provide the Trustee with
a certified copy of this resolution together with a certificate setting forth a reasonably detailed
statement of actual and estimated Revenues and Operating Expenses and other pertinent

information upon which such determination was made.



IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, this resolution has been duly adopted this 17th day of

September 2015.

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY
BOARD RESOLUTION

Resolution No.:

Resolution Date: September 17, 2015

WHEREAS, §2801 of the Public Authorities Law requires that budget information for
fiscal years 2014 and 2015 shall be prepared, adopted, and forwarded in report form to the

offices cited in §2801, Public Authorities Law; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Authority hereby adopts the proposed 2015 and 2016

budgets; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his designee, is hereby

authorized and directed to take the necessary measures to implement this resolution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this resolution has been duly adopted this 17th day of

September 2015.

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY
BOARD RESOLUTION

Resolution No.:
Resolution Date: April 16, 2015

WHEREAS the New York State Bridge Authority has adopted a Management-Confidential

Compensation Plan to administer the compensation of non-union employees; and,

WHEREAS, the Authority periodically reviews and updates the Management-Confidential
Compensation Plan to provide appropriate consistency with the Collective Bargaining

Agreement as well as address the changing needs of the Authority; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Commissioners of the New York State Bridge Authority,
upon the recommendation of the Governance Committee, has reviewed and approves the
updated Management-Confidential Compensation Plan with regards to certain titles and optional

insurance programs; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his designee, is hereby authorized

and directed to take the necessary measures to implement this resolution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this resolution has been duly adopted this 17" day of September,
2015.

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY
BOARD RESOLUTION

Resolution No.:
Resolution Date: April 16, 2015

WHEREAS the New York State Bridge Authority has adopted a Code of Ethics to serve as a

guide for official conduct and to enhance the ethical and professional performance of all officers

and employees; and,

WHEREAS, the Authority periodically reviews and updates the Code of Ethics regarding new
regulations, laws and other appropriate guidance and to meet the needs of the Authority; and,

WHEREAS, the NYS Joint Commission on Public Ethics (JCOPE) has revised regulations
regarding Outside Activity Restrictions and Approval Procedures; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Commissioners of the New York State Bridge Authority,
upon the recommendation of the Governance Committee, has reviewed and approves the

updated Code of Ethics to include reference and compliance with the JCOPE regulations; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his designee, is hereby authorized

and directed to take the necessary measures to implement’this resolution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this resolution has been duly adopted this 17" day of September,
2015. '

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY
BOARD RESOLUTION

Resolution No.:
Resolution Date:

WHEREAS, leasing excess dark fiber optic strands has become a significant source of non-toll
revenue for the Authority; and,

WHEREAS, the Authority has executed a System-Wide Telecom Consultant Services (BA-
2012-0A-010-PS) agreement with BROADBAND CONSULTING SERVICES and,

WHEREAS, Broadband Consulting Services has successfully fulfilled the terms of the Telecom
Consultant agreement with the execution of fiber optic lease agreement between the Authority
and Lightower Fiber Network at both the Bear Mountain and Rip Van Winkle bridges, FirstLight
Fiber at the Bear Mountain Bridge and TimeWarner Cable Business at the Newburgh-Beacon

Bridge; NOW THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED that, the Board of Commissioners of the New York State Bridge Authority
authorizes total payment in three equal annual amounts per the terms of the Telecom
Consulting Agreement as follows:

Lightower Fiber Network at the BMB $9,199.44;
Lightower Fiber Network at the RVWB $20,569.09;
FirstLight Fiber at the BMB $9,199.44;
TimeWarner Cable Business $2,261.60; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his designee, is hereby authorized
and directed to take the necessary measures to implement this resolution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this resolution has been duly adopted this 17" day of September,
2015.

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY
BOARD RESOLUTION

Resolution No.:

Resolution Date: September 17,2015

WHEREAS, the New York State Bridge Authority has considered the recommendation
relative to reappointing the firm of Wilson, Elser, Moskowitz, Edelman & Dicker LLP, to provide

government affair services with the legislative and executive departments; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED that the law firm of Wilson, Elser, Moskowitz, Edelman & Dicker LLP
is hereby awarded a one year contract at a not-to-exceed rate of $3,000 per month, in addition

to reasonable out-of-pocket expenses, as of September 18, 2015; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his designee, is hereby

authprized and directed to take the necessary measures to implement this resolution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this resolution has been duly adopted this it day of

September 2015.

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



